S.	DEI	PARTM	IENT	OF	COMM	ERÇE
Sta	ates	Patent	and	Trac	demark	Office

Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware    Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware   Execution Date(s) September 30, 2004   Additional names of conveying parties attached?   Yes   No   Nature of conveyance:   Limited Partnership Citizenship   Citizenship   Corporation   Cottizenship   Corporation Citizenship   Corporation Citizenship   Corporation Citizenship   Corporation Citizenship   Corporation Citizenship   Corporation Citizenship   Corporation   Corporation   Cottizenship   Corporation   Cottizenship   Corporation   Cottizenship   Cot	RECO INTERPRETATION	States Patent and Trademar
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) be  1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):  Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Agent  Agent    Individual(s)	<b>TF</b> 102	849405
Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Agent    Agent		
Assignment	1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):  Wilmington Trust Company, as Collateral Agent  Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware  Execution Date(s) September 30, 2004  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  Name: Pliant Solutions Corporation  Internal Address:  Street Address: 1475 Woodfield Road, Suite City: Schaumburg  State: IL  Country: US  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship
Concerning document should be mailed:   Name: Ms. Penelope Agodoa   Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation	□ Assignment	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes (Designations must be a separate document from assigning identification or description of the Trademark.  B. Trademark Registration No.(s)  See Attached.  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes
Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation  Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 920  City: Washington State: DC Phone Number: 202.783.2700  Fax Number: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 5/5 ° ° Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number	1 Occ attached.	
Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 920 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed  City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20005 Phone Number: 202.783.2700 Fax Number: b. Deposit Account Number	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
State: DC zip: 20005 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Phone Number:	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ms. Penelope Agodoa	registrations involved:
Phone Number: 202.783.2700  Fax Number:	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Ms. Penelope Agodoa  Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation	registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 5/5 ° Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
ILIMAII Addicas, kasaaraa Cararan araan ar	5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Ms. Penelope Agodoa Internal Address: Federal Research Corporation  Street Address: 1030 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 920	registrations involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 5/5 ° CON Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

10/04/2004 GTON11 01 FC:8521 02 FC: 8522

00000011 1516393

Elizabeth Steiner

40.00 OP 4 475.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003054 FRAME: 0427** 

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## Annex I

## Pliant Solutions Corporation (Utah Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks

## **Registered Trademarks and Trademark Applications**

Mark	Registration No./ (Application No.)	Issue Date/ (Application Date)
Cobra	1516393	12/13/1988
Con-tact	0998439	11/19/1974
Con-tact	0642136	02/26/1957
Con-tact	0630599	07/10/1956
Con-tact	0615845	11/08/1955
Con-tact	0658898	02/25/1958
Con-tact	0627275	05/22/1956
Con-tact Grip Liner	2401497	11/07/2000
Decora Art	2168574	06/23/1998
Decora Glass Art	2157664	05/12/1998
Decora Tile Art	2159670	05/19/1998
Decora Wall Art	2149797	04/07/1998
Decotac	2153000	04/21/1998
Frosty	2377388	08/15/2000
Ideas by the Roomful	2332543	03/21/2000
Wallpaper for Windows	2376441	08/15/2000
We Are Home	2525677	01/01/2002
Wearlon	1869137	12/27/1994
Where Technology Decorates	2178269	08/04/1998
Con-tact Crystal Cling	(78192656)	(12/09/2002)

[[2434826]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003054 FRAME: 0428

## U.S. TRADEMARKS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE dated as of September 30, 2004, by WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined below). Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement referred to below.

Reference is made to (a) the Indenture dated as of May 30, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), among PLIANT CORPORATION, a Utah corporation (the "Issuer"), the Note Guarantors (as defined in the Indenture) and WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as trustee, and (b) the Second Priority Security Agreement dated as of May 30, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors and WILMINGTON TRUST COMPANY, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), pursuant to which, among other things, Pliant Solutions Corporation, a Utah corporation and a Grantor under the Security Agreement ("Pliant Solutions"), granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, the certain registered trademarks and pending trademark applications of Pliant Solutions set forth on Annex I hereto (the "Trademarks"), which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office.

In connection with the sale of certain of the assets of Pliant Solutions, as permitted under Section 4.06 of the Indenture, Pliant Solutions has informed the Collateral Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Secured Parties and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Trademarks under the Indenture and the Security Agreement.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest (including, without limitation, security interests) in and to the Trademarks shall automatically terminate as provided by Section 10.03 of the Indenture and Section 7.14 of the Security Agreement. This Release shall not result in any release or termination of the security interest of the Collateral Agent in any of the registered trademarks or pending trademark applications of any of the other Grantors under the Indenture and the Security Agreement.

[[2434826]]

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/01/2004 REEL: 003054 FRAME: 0429